



KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES ABSTRACT

KUHS- Exam General - Enhancement of Examination Fee and other fees levied for various services/certificates rendered from the Examination Branch by 5% of the existing rate - Decision no. 80.68 of the 80^{th} meeting of the Governing Council - Implemented - Orders issued.

EXAMINATION BRANCH

U.O.No: 88/2024/Exam General/KUHS Date: 31-08-2024

Read :- 1. GO.(p) No.28/2019/FIN dated 08.03.2019.

- 2. U.O No. No. 142/2017/Exam General dated 23/09/2019.
- 3. U.O No. 38/2023/Exam General/KUHS dated 24.03.2023.
- 4. U.O No. 40/2023/Exam General/KUHS dated 30.03.2023.
- 5. U.O No. 438/2023/exam/KUHS dated 03.08.2023.
- 6. U.O No. 82/2023/Exam General/KUHS dated 08.08.2023.
- 7. U.O No. 17/2024/Exam General/KUHS dated 29.01.2024.
- 8. U.O No. 22/2024/Exam General/KUHS dated 06.02.2024.
- 9. U.O No. 21/2024/Exam General/KUHS dated 06.02.2024.
- 10. U.O No. 40/2024/Exam General/KUHS dated 04.04.2024.
- 11. Decision No. 39.22 of the Board of examinations dated 28.05.2024.
 - 12. Decision No. 66.4.1 of the Finance Committe dated 27.07.2024.
 - 13. Decision No. 80.68 of the Governing Council dated 01.08.2024.
 - 14. Orders in file no. 2022/30556/A2 dated 30.08.2024.

ORDER

As per the GO read 1st above, the Government of Kerala issued orders for enhancement of 5% of the existing fee for services rendered by Government Department / Public Sector Undertaking / Grant-in-aid institutions for the year 2019-20 onwards. Subsequently, Kerala University of Health Sciences has enhanced the existing fee for examinations and other various services rendered by the Examination Branch by 5% from the Financial Year 2020-21 onwards vide paper read as 2nd above. Further additions and unification of fees have been done in compliance with other University Orders read above.

- 2. The matter of further enhancement of the existing fee for examination and other various services rendered by the Examination Branch was placed before the 39th meeting of the Board of Examinations after the elapse of 3 years. The Board of Examinations considered the matter in detail and recommended to place the same before the Finance Committee. Subsequently, the matter was placed before the 66th meeting of the Finance Committee and resolved to recommend the enhancement of fees subject to the approval of the Governing Council.
- 3. The 80th meeting of the Governing Council resolved to approve the recommendations of the 66th

Phone: 0487-2207664, 2207642 Fax: 0487 – 2207616, 2207620 e-mail: keralahealthuniversity@gmail.com

meeting of the Finance Committee.

- 4. In the above circumstances, the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has accorded sanction to implement the above decision of the Governing Council with regard to the enhancement of fee for all the examinations notified on or after 1st of September 2024 and other fees levied for various services /certificates rendered from the Examination Branch by 5% with effect from 1st of September 2024, subject to ratification of the Board of Examinations and Governing Council.
- 5. Orders are issued accordingly.

By the order of Vice Chancellor

Prof. (Dr.) S . Anilkumar

Controller of Examinations

Annexure: Details of the Fee charged on Examination related services.

To

All the Sections in the Examination Branch - (For Necessary action). Finance Section - (For Necessary action). IT Section - (For Necessary action). Joint Registrar / Deputy Registrar - Examination Branch. All Assistant Registrar - Examination Branch (For Information).

Copy To:

PS to VC, PA to PVC, PA to Registrar, PA to CE, SM-IT-Web updates, DCE Stock file, FC, KSAD

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer

Phone: 0487-2207664, 2207642 Fax: 0487 - 2207616, 2207620

e-mail: keralahealthuniversity@gmail.com